unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operation for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and
for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of GCAC and
Cepton. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available
as of the date of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. The assumptions and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may
differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.
Certain amounts that appear in this section may not sum due to rounding.

107

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(In thousands)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Cepton  (B)

GCAC  Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,400 $ 719 $ 172,512(1)
   58,500(2)   $ (159,629)(4)
   $ (36,000)(3)  $ 208,131  4,100(3)  $ 52,602

Short-term investments   13,041  —  —   13,041  —   13,041

Accounts receivable   372  —  —   372  —   372

Inventories   3,007  —  —   3,007  —   3,007
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   3,723  80  (1,101)(3)   2,702  —   2,702

Total current assets   32,543  799  193,911   227,253  (155,529)   71,724

Cash held in trust account   —  172,512  (172,512)(1)   —  —   —

Property and equipment, net   384  —  —   384  —   384

Other assets   373  —  —   373  —   373

Total assets  $ 33,300 $ 173,311 $ 21,399   $ 228,010 $ (155,529)  $ 72,481

Liabilities, convertible preferred

stock, and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   887  —  —   $ 887  —   $ 887
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   2,700  74  —   2,774  —   2,774

Current portion of debt   1,121  —  —   1,121  —   1,121

Total current liabilities   4,708  74  —   4,782  —   4,782

Other long-term liabilities   1,217  —  —   1,217  —   1,217

Warrant Liability   —  8,608  (5,348)(9)   3,261  —   3,261

Earnout Liability   —  —  9,450(8)   9,450  —   9,450

Total liabilities   5,925  8,682  4,103   18,710  —   18,710

Commitments and contingencies
Convertible preferred stock   99,470  —  (99,470)(7)   —  —   —
Common stock subject to

redemption   —  159,629  (159,629)(4)   —  —   —

Stockholders’ (deficit) equity
Common stock   —  —  —(5)   —  —   —

Class A common stock   —  —  1(2)
   2(4)
   15(5)
   2(7)   20  (2)(4)  18

Class B common stock   —  —  —   —  —   —

Class F stock   —  —  —   —  —   —

Additional paid-in capital   4,697  1,525  58,499(2),(5)
   (31,800)(3)

[…]

Total liabilities, convertible

preferred stock, and
stockholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 33,300   $ 173,311 $ 21,399   $ 228,010   $ (155,529)  $ 72,481

____________

(A)   Obtained from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Cepton as of June 30, 2021.
(B)   Obtained from the unaudited balance sheet of GCAC as of June 30, 2021.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

109

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum Redemptions

into Cash

  (A)
Cepton  (B)

GCAC
(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

(D)
Additional Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenue  $ 1,333   $ —   $ —   1,333   —   1,333

Cost of Revenue   2,436   —   —   2,436   —   2,436

Gross profit   (1,103)   —   —   (1,103)   —   (1,103)

Operating expenses
Research and

development   10,990   —   —   10,990   —   10,990
Selling, general and

administrative   6,473   160   —   6,633   —   6,633
Total operating

expenses   17,463   160   —   17,623   —   17,623

Loss from operations   (18,566)   (160)   —   (18,726)   —   (18,726)

Income from

investments held in
Trust Account   —   12   (12)   —   —   —

Other expense:
Warrant Transaction

costs   —   (293)   (293)   (293)
Excess value of UW

warrants   —   (1,294)   (1,294)   (1,294)
Unrealized gain on FV

changes of warrants   —   8,470   949   9,419   —   9,419

Other income, net   2   —   —   2   2

Interest income, net   14   1   —   15   —   15
Loss before income

taxes   (18,550)   6,736   937   (10,877)   —   (10,877)
Provision for income

taxes   11   —   —   11   —   11

Net (loss) income  $ (18,561)  $ 6,736   $ 937   $ (10,888)  $ —   $ (10,888)

Changes in unrealized

gain on available-for-
sale-securities   (4)   —   —   (4)   —   (4)

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment   (12)   —   —   (12)   —   (12)

Comprehensive loss  $ (18,577)  $ 6,736   $ 937   $ (10,904)  $ —   $ (10,904)

Net loss attributable to

common stockholders $ (18,561)   $ (10,888)   $ (10,888)
Weighted average shares

of redeemable
common stock
outstanding, basic
and diluted   15,962,947   153,822,963   169,785,910   (15,962,947)   153,822,963

Basic and diluted net
loss per share   $ —   $ (0.06)   $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares

of non-redeemable
common stock
outstanding, basic
and diluted   27,314,638   5,599,553

Basic and diluted net
income (loss) per
share

 $ (0.68)  $ 1.20

____________

(A)   Obtained from the unaudited consolidated statement of operations of Cepton for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

110

Table of Contents
(B)   Derived from GCAC’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2020,

[…]

(C)   Reflects the elimination of investment income from the Trust Account. Additionally, reflects the reversal of the
unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities related to Public Warrants recognized in GCAC’s
statement of operations for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 on the basis of Cepton’s conclusion that the
Public Warrants will be equity instruments after the Business Combination. Finally, reflects the additional shares of
GCAC Class A common stock to be issued upon completion of the Business Combination.

(D)   Reflects the adjustment to the outstanding number of GCAC Class A common shares outstanding under the maximum
redemptions scenario.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended

December 31,
2020

Year Ended
March 31,

2021
Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Cepton  (B)

GCAC
(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

(D)
Additional Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenue  $2,006 $— $— $2,006 — $2,006

Cost of Revenue  3,746 — — 3,746 — 3,746

Gross profit  (1,740) — — (1,740) — (1,740)

Operating expenses
Research and

development   11,666   —   —   11,666   —   11,666
Selling, general and

administrative   6,170   93   4,200   10,463   (300)   10,163
Total operating

expenses   17,836   93   4,200   22,129   (300)   21,829

Loss from operations   (19,576)   (93)   (4,200)   (23,869)   300   (23,569)

Income from

investments held in
Trust Account   —   6   (6)   —   —   —

Other expense:
Warrant Transaction

costs   —   (293)   180   (113)   —   (113)
Excess value of

underwriter warrants   —   (1,294)   797   (497)   —   (497)
Unrealized gain/(loss)

on FV changes of
warrants   —   9,936   (6,120)   3,816   —   3,816

Interest income, net   149   —   —   149   —   149
Other (income) expense,

net   (181)   —   —   (181)   —   (181)
Income (loss) before

income taxes   (19,608)   8,262   (9,349)   (20,695)   300   (20,395)
Provision for income

taxes   26   —   —   26   —   26

Net (loss) income  $ (19,634)  $ 8,262   $ (9,349)  $ (20,721)  $ 300   $ (20,421)

Changes in unrealized

gain on available-for-
sale-securities   3   —   —   3   3

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment   (11)   —   —   (11)   —   (11)

Comprehensive loss  $ (19,642)  $ 8,262   $ (9,349)  $ (20,729)  $ 300   $ (20,429)

Net loss attributable to

common stockholders $ (19,634)   $ (20,721)   $ (20,421)
Weighted average

redeemable shares of
common stock
outstanding, basic
and diluted   16,115,493   153,670,417   169,785,910   (16,115,493)   153,670,417

Basic and diluted net
income (loss) per
share   $ —   $ (0.12)   $ (0.13)

Weighted average non-

redeemable shares of
common stock
outstanding, basic
and diluted   27,068,162   5,447,007

Basic and diluted net
income (loss) per
share

 $ (0.73)  $ 1.52

____________

(A)   Obtained from the audited consolidated statement of operations of Cepton for the year ended December 31, 2020.
(B)   Obtained from the audited statement of operations of GCAC for the year ended March 31, 2021.

112

Table of Contents
(C)   Reflects the transaction costs incurred by GCAC in 2021 including, but not limited to, advisory fees, legal fees, and